Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2017-18 Reply Serial No.

HAB190
CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY

(Question Serial No. 1247)

Head: (95) Leisure and Cultural Services Department

Subhead (No. & title): (-) Not Specified

Programme: (1) Recreation and Sports

Controlling Officer: Director of Leisure and Cultural Services (Ms Michelle LI)

Director of Bureau: Secretary for Home Affairs

Question:

1. Please provide a breakdown, by the 18 Districts in the territory and by sports type, of the
total number of hours booked for various sports activities/events at the sports facilities in
indoor sports centres under the management of the Leisure and Cultural Services
Department in the past year.

2. Please provide a breakdown, by morning, afternoon and evening sessions, of the usage
rates of all indoor sports centres in the past year.

Asked by: Hon CHEUNG Kwok-kwan (Member Question No. 28)

Reply:

1. The figures on the hours used and attendance at indoor sports facilities managed by the
Leisure and Cultural Services Department in 2016 by district are listed at Annex 1.

2. The usage rates of sports centres, squash courts and activities rooms in 2016, with a
breakdown of figures on peak and non-peak hours, are set out at Annexes Il to IV.




Annex | to Reply Serial No. HAB190

Total Used Hours /Attendance of Major Indoor Sports Facilities in 2016

Coies | Abutes | Sy | Fines oo
(Arena)
Hong Kong
Central and Western 210 297 32961 112 362.5 374 438
Eastern 189 016 42 208 50 460.5 246 068
Southern 118 886 27675 35001.5 185579
Wan Chal 67 865 9076 29 335.5 77372
Kowloon
Kowloon City 159 056 28 560 41 669 197 306
Kwun Tong 214 346 59 297 617415 365 292
Sham Shui Po 179 401 28 094 134 178.5 273 257
Wong Tai Sin 154 948 33205 48 588.5 269 954
Yau Tsim Mong 177 062 52 250 95922.5 344 573
New Territories
Islands 69 693 33339 11 864 151 519
Kwai Tsing 181 270 29111 65 558 402 984
North 112 232 12 454 24 763 340 906
Sai Kung 174 687 68 590 37976 517 874
Sha Tin 136 663 46 251 86 461.5 365 596
Tai Po 127 860 43 665 535315 273 229
Tsuen Wan 139 044 27 371 54 999 173 218
Tuen Mun 148 191 20534 57 991 258 042
Yuen Long 203 581 52 090 53072.5 364 796
Total: 2 764 098 646 731 1055 476.5 5182003

Notes
1. The arenas of sports centres are mainly used for badminton, basketball and volleyball.

2. The activities rooms can be used for various types of sports activity such as dance,
table tennis and judo.

3. The squash courts can be hired on a half-hour basis.
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Usage of Sports Centres (Arena) in 2016

Usage Rate
Sports Centres Peak |Non-Peak
Hours' | Hours? |/\Verage
1  |Aberdeen Sports Centre 95% 70% 84%
2 |Ap Lei Chau Sports Centre 90% 63% 78%
3  |Boundary Street Sports Centre (No. 1 and No. 2) 97% 91% 94%
4 |Chai Wan Sports Centre 95% 71% 84%
5 |Cheung Chau Sports Centre 71% 70% 71%
6 Cheung Fat Sports Centre 95% 62% 80%
7 |Cheung Sha Wan Sports Centre 96% 79% 88%
8  |Choi Hung Road Sports Centre 96% 74% 86%
9  |Chuk Yuen Sports Centre 97% 72% 86%
10 |Chun Wah Road Sports Centre 94% 65% 81%
11 |Fa Yuen Street Sports Centre 95% 92% 94%
12 |Fat Kwong Street Sports Centre 96% 61% 80%
13 |Fu Heng Sports Centre 95% 68% 83%
14 |Fu Shin Sports Centre 94% 57% 78%
15 |Fung Kam Street Sports Centre 97% 85% 91%
16 |Fung Shue Wo Sports Centre 95% 55% 77%
17 |Hang Hau Sports Centre 95% 73% 85%
18 [Harbour Road Sports Centre 92% 79% 86%
19 |Heng On Sports Centre 98% 84% 92%
20 |Hin Keng Sports Centre 96% 82% 90%
21 |Hiu Kwong Street Sports Centre 95% 70% 84%
22 |Hong Kong Park Sports Centre 94% 80% 88%
23 |Hong Kong Velodrome 92% 50% 73%
24 |Hung Hom Municipal Services Building Sports Centre | 98% 90% 94%
25 |Island East Sports Centre 98% 84% 92%
26 |Java Road Sports Centre 98% 93% 96%
27 |Kai Tak East Sports Centre 97% 72% 86%
28 |Kowloon Bay Sports Centre 96% 85% 91%
29 |Kowloon City Sports Centre 96% 78% 88%
30 |Kowloon Park Sports Centre 96% 90% 94%
31 |Kwun Chung Sports Centre 97% 90% 94%
32 |Lai Chi Kok Park Sports Centre 96% 87% 92%
33 |Lai King Sports Centre 96% 67% 83%
34 |Lam Tin South Sports Centre 95% 65% 81%




Usage Rate

Sports Centres Peak | Non-Peak
Hours' | Hours? |/\Verage
35 |Lei Yue Mun Sports Centre 94% 62% 79%
36 |Leung Tin Sports Centre 94% 66% 81%
37 |Lockhart Road Sports Centre 96% 90% 93%
38 |Long Ping Sports Centre 97% 67% 83%
39 |Lung Sum Avenue Sports Centre 95% 72% 85%
40 |Ma On Shan Sports Centre 97% 81% 90%
41 |Mei Lam Sports Centre 98% 84% 92%
42 |Morse Park Sports Centre 95% 77% 87%
43  |Mui Wo Sports Centre 52% 47% 49%
44 |Ngau Chi Wan Sports Centre 96% 81% 89%
45 |Ngau Tau Kok Road Sports Centre 96% 74% 86%
46 |North Kwai Chung Tang Shiu Kin Sports Centre 89% 53% 73%
47 |Osman Ramju Sadick Memorial Sports Centre 96% 83% 90%
48 |Pei Ho Street Sports Centre 95% 82% 89%
49 |Peng Chau Sports Centre 57% 22% 41%
50 |Ping Shan Tin Shui Wai Sports Centre 96% 69% 84%
51 |Po Kong Village Road Sports Centre 95% 69% 83%
52 |Po Lam Sports Centre 95% 65% 82%
53 |Po On Road Sports Centre 98% 79% 89%
54 |Po Wing Road Sports Centre 95% 71% 84%
55 |Praya Street Sports Centre 77% 58% 69%
56 |Quarry Bay Sports Centre 98% 85% 92%
57 |Sai Wan Ho Sports Centre 98% 88% 94%
58 |Shek Kip Mei Park Sports Centre 94% 74% 85%
59 |Shek Tong Tsui Sports Centre 95% 76% 86%
60 |Sheung Wan Sports Centre 95% 82% 89%
61 |Shui Wo Street Sports Centre 95% 69% 83%
62 |Shun Lee Tsuen Sports Centre 93% 66% 81%
63 |Siu Sai Wan Sports Centre 94% 69% 83%
64 |Smithfield Sports Centre 95% 75% 86%
65 |Stanley Sports Centre 84% 41% 65%
66 |Sun Yat Sen Memorial Park Sports Centre 94% 72% 84%
67 |Tai Hing Sports Centre 96% 71% 85%
68 |Tai Kok Tsui Sports Centre 94% 75% 85%
69 |Tai Po Hui Sports Centre 94% 75% 85%
70 |Tai Po Sports Centre 96% 7% 88%
71 |Tai Wo Hau Sports Centre 96% 76% 87%




Usage Rate

Sports Centres Peak | Non-Peak
Hours! | Hours? |/\Verage
72 |Tai Wo Sports Centre 98% 78% 89%
73 The Jockey Club Tuen Mun Butterfly Beach Sports 95% 58%% 78%
Centre

74 |Tin Fai Road Sports Centre 96% 66% 82%
75 |Tin Ping Sports Centre 94% 69% 83%
76 |Tin Shui Sports Centre 95% 65% 82%
77 |Tin Shui Wai Sports Centre 95% 70% 84%
78 |Tiu Keng Leng Sports Centre 97% 79% 89%
79 |To Kwa Wan Sports Centre 97% 82% 90%
80 |Tseung Kwan O Sports Centre 95% 67% 82%
81 [Tsing Yi Sports Centre 96% 74% 86%
82 |Tsuen King Circuit Sports Centre 96% 73% 86%
83 |Tsuen Wan West Sports Centre 96% 76% 87%
84 |Tsui Lam Sports Centre 90% 56% 75%
85 |Tung Chung Man Tung Road Sports Centre 89% 63% 77%
86 |Wai Tsuen Sports Centre 96% 80% 89%
87 |Wo Hing Sports Centre 86% 63% 76%
88 |Wong Chuk Hang Sports Centre 90% 57% 75%
89 |Wong Nai Chung Sports Centre 89% 68% 80%
90 |Yau Oi Sports Centre 96% 69% 84%
91 |Yeung Uk Road Sports Centre 97% 80% 90%
92 |Yue Kwong Road Sports Centre 91% 57% 76%
93 |Yuen Chau Kok Sports Centre 98% 74% 88%
94  |Yuen Wo Road Sports Centre 98% 90% 94%

Total:] 94% 73% 85%
Notes

1. Peak hours are from 6 pm to 11 pm on Monday to Friday, whole day on Saturday,

Sunday and public holiday.

2. Non-peak hours are from 7 am to 6 pm on Monday to Friday.
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Usage of Squash Courts in 2016

Usage Rate
Squash Courts Peak | Non-Peak Average
Hours! | Hours?
1  |Aberdeen Sports Centre 69% 63% 66%
2  |Aberdeen Tennis & Squash Centre 56% 52% 55%
3 |Ap Lei Chau Sports Centre 39% 42% 40%
4  |Boundary Street Sports Centre 89% 93% 91%
5 |Chai Wan Sports Centre 81% 82% 81%
6  |Cheung Fat Sports Centre 73% 64% 69%
7 |Choi Hung Road Sports Centre 74% 62% 68%
8  |Chuk Yuen Sports Centre 71% 60% 66%
9 |Cornwall Street Squash & Table Tennis Centre 53% 35% 45%
10 |Fa Yuen Street Sports Centre 83% 74% 79%
11 |Fat Kwong Street Sports Centre 59% 41% 51%
12 |Fu Heng Sports Centre 68% 78% 72%
13 |Harbour Road Sports Centre 49% 25% 38%
14 |Heng On Sports Centre 78% 74% 76%
15 |Hin Keng Sports Centre 80% 87% 83%
16 |Hiu Kwong Street Sports Centre 60% 44% 53%
17 |Hong Kong Squash Centre 55% 36% 46%
18 |Hung Hom Municipal Services Building Sports Centre 86% 77% 82%
19 |Java Road Sports Centre 68% 56% 63%
20 |Kai Tak East Sports Centre 71% 56% 64%
21 |Kowloon Bay Sports Centre 62% 39% 51%
22 |Kowloon City Sports Centre 61% 54% 58%
23 |Kowloon Park Sports Centre 75% 55% 66%
24 |Kwun Chung Sports Centre 73% 72% 73%
25 |Lai Chi Kok Park Sports Centre 90% 97% 93%
26 |Lai King Sports Centre 74% 68% 71%
27 |Lam Tin South Sports Centre 68% 62% 66%
28 |Lei Yue Mun Sports Centre 65% 40% 54%
29 |Leung Tin Sports Centre 62% 59% 61%
30 |Lockhart Road Sports Centre 66% 45% 57%
31 |Long Ping Sports Centre 79% 63% 72%




Usage Rate

Squash Courts Peak | Non-Peak Average
Hours! | Hours?
32 |Lung Sum Avenue Sports Centre 75% 74% 74%
33 |Mei Lam Sports Centre 84% 89% 86%
34 |Mui Wo Sports Centre 38% 30% 34%
35 |North Kwai Chung Tang Shiu Kin Sports Centre 72% 56% 65%
36 |Pei Ho Street Sports Centre 79% 75% 77%
37 |Peng Chau Sports Centre 33% 27% 31%
38 |Po Kong Village Road Sports Centre 7% 64% 71%
39 |Po Lam Sports Centre 76% 80% 77%
40 |Po On Road Sports Centre 86% 83% 85%
41 |Praya Street Sports Centre 55% 35% 46%
42 |Quarry Bay Sports Centre 86% 88% 87%
43 |Sai Kung Squash Courts 51% 74% 62%
44 |Sai Wan Ho Sports Centre 65% 53% 60%
45 |Sha Tin Jockey Club Public Squash Courts 2% 66% 70%
46 |Shek Tong Tsui Sports Centre 76% 62% 70%
47 |Sheung Wan Sports Centre 7% 72% 75%
48 |Shui Wo Street Sports Centre 73% 54% 65%
49 |Shun Lee Tsuen Sports Centre 69% 56% 63%
50 |Siu Lek Yuen Road Playground 82% 88% 85%
51 |Smithfield Sports Centre 72% 56% 65%
52 |Sun Yat Sen Memorial Park Sports Centre 76% 70% 73%
53 |Tai Hing Sports Centre 73% 66% 70%
54 |Tai Kiu Market Squash Courts 64% 48% 57%
55 |Tai Po Sports Centre 74% 7% 76%
56 |Tai Po Sports Ground 44% 38% 41%
57 |Tai Wo Hau Sports Centre 86% 85% 85%
58 |Tai Wo Sports Centre 82% 87% 84%
59 '(I;Ztra]tigckey Club Tuen Mun Butterfly Beach Sports 29% 250 270
60 |Tin Shui Wai Sports Centre 73% 59% 67%
61 |To Kwa Wan Sports Centre 86% 91% 88%
62 |Tseung Kwan O Sports Centre 65% 49% 58%
63 |Tsing Yi Sports Centre 68% 56% 63%
64 |Tsuen King Circuit Sports Centre 89% 87% 88%
65 |Tsuen Wan West Sports Centre 82% 84% 83%
66 |Tsui Lam Sports Centre 46% 47% 46%




Usage Rate

Squash Courts Peak | Non-Peak Average
Hours' | Hours?

67 |Tuen Mun Swimming Pool Squash Court 57% 39% 48%
68 |Tung Chau Street Park 80% 70% 75%
69 |Wai Tsuen Sports Centre 83% 87% 85%
70 |Wo Hing Sports Centre 73% 71% 2%
71 |Wong Nai Chung Sports Centre 73% 76% 74%
72 |Yau Oi Sports Centre 71% 64% 68%
73 |Yeung Uk Road Sports Centre 78% 74% 76%
74 |Yuen Long Jockey Club Squash Court 65% 53% 59%
75 |Yuen Long Sir Denys Roberts Squash Court 76% 59% 68%
76 |Yuen Wo Road Sports Centre 82% 82% 82%

Total: 69% 61% 65%0

Notes
1. Peak hours are from 6 pm to 11 pm on Monday to Friday, whole day on Saturday,

2. Non-peak hours are from 7 am to 6 pm on Monday to Friday.

Sunday and public holiday.
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Usage of Activities Rooms in 2016

Usage Rate
Activities Rooms Peak Non-Peak
Hours' | Hours? |A\Verage
1  |Aberdeen Sports Centre 62% 51% 57%
2 |Ap Lei Chau Sports Centre 32% 51% 41%
3  |Boundary Street Sports Centre 84% 81% 82%
4 |Chai Wan Sports Centre 79% 75% 77%
5 |Cheung Chau Sports Centre 50% 57% 53%
6  |Choi Hung Road Sports Centre 76% 71% 74%
7 |Chuk Yuen Sports Centre 74% 71% 73%
8 |Chun Wah Road Sports Centre 65% 65% 65%
9 Fa Yuen Street Sports Centre 90% 92% 91%
10 |Fat Kwong Street Sports Centre 72% 58% 65%
11 |Fu Heng Sports Centre 68% 74% 71%
12 |Fu Shin Sports Centre 64% 53% 59%
13 |Fung Kam Street Sports Centre 7% 70% 74%
14 |Fung Shue Wo Sports Centre 71% 69% 70%
15 |Hang Hau Sports Centre 76% 66% 71%
16 |Heng On Sports Centre 80% 82% 81%
17 |Hin Keng Sports Centre 75% 76% 76%
18 |Hiu Kwong Street Sports Centre 71% 64% 68%
19 |Ho Man Tin Sports Centre 69% 59% 64%
20 |Hong Kong Velodrome 57% 31% 46%
21 |Hung Hom Municipal Services Building Sports Centre 83% 70% 77%
22 |Island East Sports Centre 87% 90% 88%
23 |Java Road Sports Centre 85% 92% 88%
24 |Kowloon Bay Sports Centre 81% 67% 74%
25 |Kowloon City Sports Centre 76% 75% 76%
26 |Kowloon Park Sports Centre 90% 92% 91%
27 |Kwun Chung Sports Centre 72% 73% 2%
28 |Lam Tin South Sports Centre 74% 67% 71%
29 |Lei Yue Mun Sports Centre 71% 46% 60%
30 |Leung Tin Sports Centre 85% 83% 84%
31 |Long Ping Sports Centre 72% 60% 67%
32 |Luen Wo Hui Sports Centre 71% 76% 73%
33 |Ma On Shan Sports Centre 84% 86% 85%
34 |Mei Lam Sports Centre 7% 74% 76%




Usage Rate

Activities Rooms Peak | Non-Peak
Hours' | Hours? |/Verage
35 |Mui Wo Sports Centre 44% 44% 44%
36 |Ngau Tau Kok Road Sports Centre 87% 80% 84%
37 |North Kwai Chung Tang Shiu Kin Sports Centre 74% 63% 69%
38 |Osman Ramju Sadick Memorial Sports Centre 89% 83% 86%
39 |Pei Ho Street Sports Centre 74% 46% 62%
40 |Peng Chau Sports Centre 35% 36% 35%
41 |Ping Shan Tin Shui Wai Sports Centre 82% 79% 81%
42 |Po Kong Village Road Sports Centre 78% 68% 74%
43 |Po Lam Sports Centre 63% 67% 65%
44 |Po On Road Sports Centre 82% 82% 82%
45 |Po Wing Road Sports Centre 7% 78% 7%
46 |Praya Street Sports Centre 45% 37% 41%
47 |Sai Wan Ho Sports Centre 84% 86% 85%
48 |Shek Kip Mei Park Sports Centre 79% 64% 72%
49 |Shek Tong Tsui Sports Centre 7% 73% 75%
50 |Shui Wo Street Sports Centre 74% 72% 73%
51 |Siu Sai Wan Sports Centre 76% 72% 74%
52 |Smithfield Sports Centre 69% 61% 65%
53 |Stanley Sports Centre 38% 49% 43%
54 |Tai Hing Sports Centre 77% 84% 80%
55 |Tai Kok Tsui Sports Centre 80% 69% 75%
56 |Tai Po Hui Sports Centre 82% 83% 82%
57 |Tai Wo Hau Sports Centre 79% 70% 75%
58 |Tai Wo Sports Centre 80% 80% 80%
59 |The Jockey Club Tuen Mun Butterfly Beach Sports Centre 68% 59% 64%
60 |[Tin Fai Road Sports Centre 80% 65% 73%
61 |Tin Shui Sports Centre 74% 61% 69%
62 [Tin Shui Wai Sports Centre 73% 68% 71%
63 |Tiu Keng Leng Sports Centre 74% 60% 68%
64 |To Kwa Wan Sports Centre 76% 69% 73%
65 |Tseung Kwan O Sports Ground 55% 44% 50%
66 |Tseung Kwan O Sports Centre 70% 64% 67%
67 |[Tsing Yi Sports Centre 76% 70% 73%
68 |Tsuen King Circuit Sports Centre 80% 73% 7%
69 |Tsuen Wan West Sports Centre 82% 92% 86%




Usage Rate

Activities Rooms Peak | Non-Peak
Hourst | Hours? |/\Verage

70 [Tsui Lam Sports Centre 57% 38% 48%
71 |Tung Chau Street Park 73% 59% 67%
72 |Tung Chung Man Tung Road Sports Centre 7% 68% 73%
73 |Tung Chung North Park 79% 75% 77%
74 |Wai Tsuen Sports Centre 81% 79% 80%
75 |Wong Chuk Hang Sports Centre 40% 31% 36%
76 |Wong Nai Chung Sports Centre 7% 84% 80%
77 |Yau Oi Sports Centre 74% 69% 72%
78 |Yeung Uk Road Sports Centre 83% 85% 84%
79 |Yue Kwong Road Sports Centre 51% 44% 48%
80 |Yuen Chau Kok Sports Centre 45% 43% 44%
81 |Yuen Wo Road Sports Centre 85% 88% 86%

Total: 72% 67% 69%

Notes
1. Peak hours are from 6 pm to 11 pm on Monday to Friday, whole day on Saturday,

2. Non-peak hours are from 7 am to 6 pm on Monday to Friday.

Sunday and public holiday.

- End -




